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RATING ACTION: 

ARC RATINGS AFFIRMS GRUPO VISABEIRA’S 
RATINGS, CHANGING THE OUTLOOK TO POSITIVE 
FROM STABLE 

Lisbon, 27 September 2021 - ARC Ratings, S.A. has affirmed the final long-term issuer public 
rating of “BB+” assigned to Grupo Visabeira, S.A. (Grupo Visabeira) and the “B” public 
short-term issuer and issue ratings, changing the outlook to positive from stable. 

ISSUER ISSUE RATING CLASS RATING OUTLOOK NEXT REVIEW DATE 

Grupo Visabeira, S.A - Corporate Long-Term Issuer BB+ Positive 28 March 2022 

Grupo Visabeira, S.A - Corporate Short-Term Issuer B - 28 March 2022 

Grupo Visabeira, S.A 
Commercial Paper  
up to EUR 21.8 million 

Corporate Short-Term Issue  B - 28 March 2022 

This action is based on the proven resilience of the Group’s cash flow generation, in an unfavourable 
environment marked by the Covid-19 pandemic, and its growth strategy focusing on its main business 
area in developed markets. Together, these factors allowed a small reduction in its high indebtedness 
in 2020, which stabilized in the 1H2021. Furthermore, the Group is committed to continue to improve its 
net financial debt/EBITDA ratio, namely through the expected higher performance in the 2H2021 and the 
conclusion of the ongoing negotiations with institutional investors, while, at the same time continue to 
focus its activity in its main business area and in developed markets, gradually improving its risk profile. 
ARC will monitor closely the Group’s performance and its financial structure. 
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ISSUER PROFILE 

Grupo Visabeira is the holding company of a group that provides services to telecoms and 
energy infrastructure operators. Over time the group has diversified its activities, 
specifically in the Industry business area and in the Tourism business. 

In 2020 the Group continued to refocus on its main business area, implementing a strategy 
of acquisition of providers of services to telecoms and energy infrastructure operators 
operating in European and US markets, while divesting in other sectors of activity in 
Portugal (Tourism and Industry). With this refocus, the Group takes advantage of the 
favourable investment environment in the telecommunication and energy sectors in 
developed markets (with strong investments in the installation of fibre optic networks, 5G 
technology, as well as in the expansion of energy networks to support the development of 
renewable energies), while at the same time gradually improves its risk profile, with the 
increased focus on its main sector and in developed markets. 

RATING RATIONALE 

Grupo Visabeira’s key rating drivers are the following: 

- Proven resilience in cash flow generation – In an unfavourable environment marked by 
the Covid-19 pandemic, the Group’s EBITDA proved resilient, recording a modest 6.0% 
decrease in 2020 and improving by 20% in the 1H2021, on the back of continued growth 
from its main business line (Telecoms, Energy, Technology and Construction) in both 
periods, and the recovery from the Industry area in the 1H2021. 

- Business expansion strategy – The Group expects an increase in turnover and EBITDA in 
2021, especially in its main business and Industry areas, and in the following years 
based on pluriannual contracts. 

- Focus on European countries and diversification to USA – The Group intends to expand 
its activity in European Countries, and some diversification to USA, both with potential 
for growth its main business area. This focus will tend to reduce the weight of operations 
in Africa, which pose the greatest operational and financial risk, improving the Group’s 
risk profile. 

The key constraints on Grupo Visabeira's credit ratings are: 

- High indebtedness – Net financial debt/EBITDA ratio remains high (4.3 times), though a 
small improvement was obtained from its divestment strategy, which allowed it to 
offset the Covid-19 impact on debt. Notwithstanding, the Group still showed a 
comfortable coverage of its net interest costs by EBITDA (3.5 times in 2020 and 3.8 times 
in the 1H2021). It should be noted that the Group is committed to continue to improve 
its indebtedness level and has ongoing steps to reach this goal. 
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- Foreign exchange and political risks from African operations – The Group maintains a 
significant exposure to foreign exchange risk from African operations. The Group’s 
strategy of refocus on the main business area in developed markets should lead to a 
reduction of the contribution from African markets to its total EBITDA. 

- Covid-19 pandemic - Although the Covid situation has improved on the back of the 
vaccination process, it is still having a negative impact in some business areas of the 
Group and with the asymmetries in terms of vaccination implementation throughout 
the world (either because a relevant part of the population refuses the vaccination – in 
developed countries – or because there are no vaccines available – in developing 
countries) there cannot be yet certainty about the evolution of the pandemic and its 
possible impact on Visabeira’s business (though, the most likely scenario is that its 
impact, if any, will clearly be less significant than before). 

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND OUTLOOK 

Even in an unfavourable Covid-19 context, the Group increased its turnover by 5.5% in 2020, 
to EUR 959.9 million, and by 26.6% year-on-year in the 1H2021, to EUR 532.5 million. The 
turnover increases were reached by organic growth (3.0% and 13.8% respectively) and 
acquisitions (net of its divestment strategy). The exchange rate impact from its African 
operations continued to be negative, at EUR -30.9 million in 2020 and EUR -6.4 million in 
the 1H2021.  

The Group’s EBITDA achieved EUR 155.3 million in 2020 (including a EUR 6.0 million badwill) 
and EUR 77.4 million in the 1H2021. The negative exchange rate impact was EUR -10.2 million 
and EUR-2.9 million respectively. The EBITDA margin reduced to 16.2% in 2020 (or to 15.6% 
before the badwill), from 18.1% in 2019, reflecting the Covid-19 impact and the refocus in its 
main business area. In the 1H2021 the EBITDA margin was 14.5% (down from 15.3% in the 
1H2020). 

The Group carried out EUR 67.0 million in operational investments in 2020 and 
EUR 33.1 million in the 1H2021, to expand its main activity, but also in Tourism and Industry 
sectors. Strategic acquisitions led to c. EUR 41 million financial investments in 2020 and a 
non-significant value in 1H2021. In the latest period, the inflow from its divestment strategy 
was EUR 2 million.  

In this investment environment the Group’s gross debt registered very small increases in 
2020 and in the 1H2021, as a result of cash flow generation combined with the divestment 
strategy, and despite drawing on lines of credit to support its treasury due to Covid-19. 

Group’s cash and cash equivalents increased to EUR 154.8 million in 2020 and declined to 
EUR 109.6 million in 1H2021 due to larger working capital needs, which usually are higher in 
the first half of the year. Therefore, its net financial debt decreased by 10.7% in 2020, and 
up by 6.9% in the 1H2021, to EUR 717.0 million. Thus, there was a slight improvement of its Net 
financial debt/EBITDA ratio to 4.3 times in 2020 (from 4.5 times in 2019) and in the 1H2021. 
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The Group’s equity / assets ratio (including minority interests) decreased to 20.5% in 2020, 
from 25.7% in 2019, and partially recovered to 22.0% in the 1H2021. The group’s capital 
structure is expected to improve with the conclusion, in the short-term, of the ongoing 
negotiations with institutional investors in order to establish a partnership in the Group’s 
main business area.  

For the full 2021, the Group expects to reach EUR 1,230.3 million turnover and EUR 181.0 million 
EBITDA, before possible foreign exchange impact (which is not taken into account in the 
forecasts given its uncertainty). Thus, it forecasts an increase of 28.2% and of 16.6% 
compared with the 2020 figures, maintaining a high contribution from its main business 
area to total turnover (83.2%) and total EBITDA (76.8%), from 81.9% and 83.5% respectively 
in 2020, based on multi-year contracts. It is also expected a recovery in the Industry 
business area, accounting for 17.7% of total EBITDA, compared with 13.9% achieved in 2020. 

An operational investment of EUR 70 million is predicted for full 2021 combined with 
additional strategic acquisitions (EUR 113 million in the 4Q2021). However, some financial 
investment can be moved to 2022. A partnership with an institutional investor in the main 
business area is expected to be concluded before the end of 2021, with an inflow that will 
finance part of these strategic acquisitions and will allow a reduction of the Group’s net 
financial debt. The Group is committed to improve the net financial debt/EBITDA ratio to 
the 4.0x band by December 2021. In ARC’s view, this improvement seems achievable, even 
accounting for some uncertainty around the continuation of the impact of Covid-19 on 
the Group’s activity, and its profitability, and the exchange rate effect, and the main doubt 
is related with its magnitude, that will also depend on the inflow from the aforementioned 
partnership. 

Notes: Figures rounded. (F) = Forecasts. (*) For the interim periods it was considered the last twelve months. Accounts 
prepared under IFRS. Adjusted by ARC Ratings for analysis purposes. 2016 to 2020 Accounts certified by Ernst & Young 
Audit & Associados. Interim periods and forecasts unaudited figures. 

Sources: GRUPO VISABEIRA's Annual Reports and additional information. GRUPO VISABEIRA’s Budget for 2021 prepared 
in December 2020. 

GRUPO VISABEIRA'S - FINANCIALS AND RATIOS (THOUSAND EUROS)

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
2020                   

Jan to Jun

2021                   

Jan to Jun
2021 (F)

TURNOVER 601,109 638,131 745,300 910,079 959,927 420,603 532,468 1,230,300

EBITDA 111,092 123,444 141,775 165,119 155,286 64,537 77,418 181,000

NET PROFIT (AFTER MINORITY INTERESTS) 24,384 45,657 53,945 47,481 24,253 1,780 16,363 27,000

EBITDA Margin (%) 18.5% 19.3% 19.0% 18.1% 16.2% 15.3% 14.5% 14.7%

Coverage of Net Interest Costs by EBITDA + Dividends (x) 2.7 2.8 3.7 3.6 3.5 3.2 3.8 4.1

TOTAL ASSETS 1,566,310 1,576,970 1,694,897 1,938,236 1,847,503 1,922,541 1,915,982 1,948,300

NET FINANCIAL DEBT 695,883 611,259 665,789 751,224 670,641 771,474 716,991 685,200

Net Financial Debt / (EBITDA + Dividends) (x) (*) 6.0 4.8 4.7 4.5 4.3 5.0 4.3 3.8

Equity (Incl. Minor. Int.) / Assets (%) 21.6% 24.1% 23.1% 25.7% 20.5% 23.9% 22.0% 26.3%

NET GEARING (Net Debt to Equity and Minority Interests) (x) 2.1 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.3
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RELATED CRITERIA AND RESEARCH 

ARC Ratings’ Non-Financial Corporate Entities Rating Methodology (March 2021). 

Grupo Visabeira Rating Review Report. 

The rating was assigned by ARC Ratings, S.A. and endorsed by ARC Ratings (UK) Limited in 
accordance with Statutory Instrument 2019 nº 266 - The Credit Rating Agencies 
(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit).  

http://arcratings.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/ARC-Ratings-Corporate-Entities-Criteria-31-Mar-2021.pdf
https://arcratings.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/20210927_ARC_Ratings_Grupo_Visabeira_27_Sep_2021_EN.pdf
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 DISCLAIMERS 
 

ARC Ratings only provides a rating of the rated securities or of the issuer and neither recommends nor will recommend how an issuer can 
or should achieve a particular rating outcome. A rating does not cover a potential change in laws and is not and cannot be regarded as 
an audit. Moreover, ARC Ratings is not a party to any transaction documents of the instrument/transaction it is rating. Users of our ratings 
should familiarise themselves with the transaction documents. ARC Ratings does not act as a legal, tax, financial, investment or other 
advisor and users should seek professional advice from appropriate third parties where necessary. 
 

ARC Ratings, S.A. is registered as a Credit Rating Agency (CRA) with the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA), within the scope 
of the Regulation (EC) No. 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council, of 16 September, and recognised as External Credit 
Assessment Institution (ECAI). 
ARC Ratings (UK) Limited is registered as a Credit Rating Agency (CRA) by the UK Financial Conduct Authority (FCA), within the scope of 
the STATUTORY INSTRUMENT 266/2019 - Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment, etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, of 13 February, and recognised 
as External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI). 
 

Credit Ratings assigned by ARC Ratings are independent and forward looking opinions of the relative credit risks of financial obligations 
issued by various entities. The credit risk is the risk that an entity may not meet its financial obligations as they come due i.e. the capacity 
and willingness of an entity/issuer to make all required interest and principal payments on a given obligation in a timely manner in 
accordance with its terms. Credit ratings express risk in relative rank order – they are an ordinal measure of credit risk whose probability 
of default or loss may vary through the credit cycle. They are issued using an established and defined ranking system of rating categories 
(rating scale). ARC’s credit ratings are determined using ARC’s published rating criteria. 
The rating(s) assigned by ARC Ratings was/were sought by the entity whose financial commitments are being rated. 
Prior to the assignment or revision of a rating ARC Ratings provides to the entity who requested the rating the documents that substantiate 
the rating to be attributed. This entity is thus given the opportunity to clarify or correct factual details, thus allowing the rating assigned to 
be as accurate as possible. The comments made by the entity whose financial commitments are being rated are taken into account by 
ARC Ratings in the assignment of the rating. ARC Ratings also grants the issuer the possibility of appealing a rating accorded by 
ARC Ratings as long as this appeal is supported on additional information that hasn’t been taken into account in the original rating 
accordance. 
ARC Ratings, S.A. historical default rates are published in the European Securities and Markets Authority Central Repository (CEREP) which 
can be accessed on the website cerep.esma.europa.eu/cerep-web/. ARC Ratings default rate is the probability of lack of full and timely 
payment of capital or interest or of the occurrence of any event that explicitly indicates that the future full and timely payment of those 
commitments will not occur (e.g., in case of insolvency). 
Ratings do not constitute a recommendation to buy or sell, but only one of the factors to be weighted by investors.  
Throughout the entire period during which ratings are valid, ARC Ratings monitors the issuer’s performance on a constant basis, and may 
bring forward the date of the review unless stated as point in time. Hence, prior to an investor using a rating, ARC Ratings recommends 
that it be confirmed, namely by consulting the list of public ratings available on the website www.arcratings.com. 
ARC Ratings’ ratings are assigned based on information, which may include confidential information, collected from a wide group of 
sources, which may include the entity whose financial commitments are subject to rating. ARC Ratings uses and treats this information 
with due care and attention. Although all due care was taken in the collection, validation (whenever possible), and processing of the 
information for the purposes of the rating analysis, ARC Ratings cannot be held liable for its accuracy. If ARC Ratings is not satisfied with 
the quality of the information it receives it will decline to assign the rating. 
In the rating process, ARC Ratings adopts procedures and methodologies aimed at ensuring transparency, credibility and independence, 
and also that rating classifications are not influenced by conflict of interests. Any exceptions to these principles are disclosed by 
ARC Ratings together with the rating of the financial commitment in question. 
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